

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/9/2019 3:48 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96267-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSE MARTINEZ-CUEVAS and PATRICIA AGUILAR, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

v.

DERUYTER BROTHERS DAIRY, INC.,
GENEVA S. DERUYTER, and JACOBUS N. DERUYTER,
Respondents,

and

WASHINGTON STATE DAIRY FEDERATION and WASHINGTON
FARM BUREAU,
Intervenor-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND
EQUALITY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jessica Levin, WSBA #40837
Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
Charlotte Garden, DC Bar #489040

RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4009
levinje@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu
gardenc@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. This Court Should Apply Reasonable Grounds Scrutiny
 Where Legislative Classifications Disproportionately
 Affect a Protected Group3

 a. This Court Has Already Called for Heightened Scrutiny
 When Legislative Exclusions Disproportionately Affect
 a Suspect Class or Burden a Particularly Vulnerable
 Population3

 b. Applying Reasonable Grounds Scrutiny to Government
 Action that Disproportionately Affects a Protected Class
 Is Consistent with Federal Equal Protection Cases.....7

 II. The Exclusion of Agricultural Workers from Overtime Has a
 Disparate Impact on a Racial Minority Group and Burdens a
 Particularly Vulnerable Population, Warranting Reasonable
 Grounds Scrutiny12

 III. This Court Should Review the Overtime Exclusion In Light
 of Its Actual Purpose, Instead of a Hypothetical Purpose,
 Ensuring that Hypothetical or Conjectural Justifications Do
 Not Justify Discriminatory Outcomes16

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006), <i>abrogated by Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Fahn v. Cowlitz Cnty.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 368, 610 P.2d 857 (1980), <i>amended sub nom. Fahn v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of Cowlitz Cnty.</i> , 621 P.2d 1293 (1981).....	19
<i>Macias v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983).....	4, 5
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	6
<i>Schroeder v. Weighall</i> , 179 Wn.2d 566, 316 P.3d 482 (2014).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 13, 16
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 192 Wn.2d 225, 429 P.3d 467 (2018).....	3, 17, 18
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013), <i>abrogated by City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 721, 398 P.3d 1124 (2017).....	17
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1, 743 P.2d 240 (1987).....	14

Federal Cases

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985).....	12, 14
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424, 91 S. Ct. 849, 28 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1971).....	19
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438, 92 S. Ct. 1029, 31 L. Ed. 2d 349 (1972).....	11

<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604, 99 S. Ct. 2282, 60 L. Ed. 2d 870 (1993).....	19
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612, 105 S. Ct. 2862, 86 L. Ed. 2d 487 (1985).....	11
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128, 92 S. Ct. 2027, 32 L. Ed. 2d 600 (1972).....	11
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56, 92 S. Ct. 862, 31 L. Ed. 2d 36 (1972).....	11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	19
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193, 129 S. Ct. 2504, 174 L. Ed. 2d 140 (2009).....	2, 14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	6, 12
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), and <i>aff'd sub nom. Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256, 99 S. Ct. 2282, 60 L. Ed. 2d 870 (1979).....	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S. Ct. 2382, 72 L. Ed. 2d 786 (1982).....	4, 9
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95, 109 S. Ct. 2324, 105 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1989).....	11
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71, 92 S. Ct. 251, 30 L. Ed. 2d 225 (1971).....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996).....	12, 16

<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2507, 192 L. Ed. 2d 514 (2015).....	20
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346, 90 S. Ct. 532, 24 L. Ed. 2d 567 (1970).....	11
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144, 58 S. Ct. 778, 82 L. Ed. 1234 (1938).....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744, 133 S. Ct. 2675, 186 L. Ed. 2d 808 (2013).....	12
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528, 93 S. Ct. 2821, 37 L. Ed. 2d 782 (1973).....	7, 12
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977).....	8
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229, 96 S. Ct. 2040, 48 L. Ed. 2d 597 (1976).....	7, 8
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164, 92 S. Ct. 1400, 31 L. Ed. 2d 768 (1972).....	11
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14, 105 S. Ct. 2465, 86 L. Ed. 2d 11 (1985).....	11
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55, 102 S. Ct. 2309, 72 L. Ed. 2d 672 (1982).....	11

Washington Constitutional Provisions

Const., art I, § 12.....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

Washington Statutes

RCW 49.46.130(2)(g).....	12
--------------------------	----

Other Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k) (2000)19

Other Authorities

Equal Justice Initiative, *Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy* (Aug. 2010)17

Raphael Holoszyc-Pimentel, Note, *Reconciling Rational-Basis Review: When Does Rational Basis Bite?*, 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 2070 (2015)10

Vicki C. Jackson, *Constitutional Law in an Age of Proportionality*, 124 Yale L.J. 3093 (2015)10

Thomas B. Nachbar, *The Rationality of Rational Basis Review*, 102 Va. L. Rev. 1627 (2016)11
